Abstract— This research evaluates the technical competency and practical utility of one hundred twelve (112) 

Bachelor of Science in Information Technology (BSIT) students at the Nueva Ecija University of Science and 

Technology (NEUST) Main Campus following the implementation of a logic gate integration project. Utilizing a 

Quantitative Correlative Descriptive Design with Simple Random Sampling via the fishbowl selection technique,

[...]

technology industry (Association for Computing Machinery [ACM], 2017). This study provides a comprehensive 

look at the learning outcomes of the Main Campus cohort. It examines whether students' confidence and perceived 

mastery of digital electronics. This research targets a sample of one hundred twelve (112) BSIT students selected 

through a simple random sampling technique, specifically employing the fishbowl selection method to ensure 

unbiased representation. The study hypothesizes that the demographic profile of these students does not 

significantly influence their technical competency, suggesting that the logic circuit integration project is a